
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Thursday 17 November 2022 at 2.30 pm 
 

Meeting Room 1 (2nd Floor), 3 Shortlands, W6 8DA 
 

If you’d like to attend please contact: David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  2 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting and note any outstanding 
actions. 
 

 

3.   SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023/24 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 

5 - 8 

4.   SCHOOLS BLOCK TO HIGH NEEDS 1% TRANSFER 
DISAPPLICATION PROPOSAL  
 

9 - 41 

5.   DISCUSSION AND DECISION ON MERITS OF LIMITED FALLING 
ROLLS FUND IN 2023/24  
 

 

6.   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QTR1  
 

42 - 45 

7.   UPDATED SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS 
FINANCIAL PROCEDURES  

46 - 197 

 To formally confirm that the updated Scheme for Financing Schools and 
Schools Financial Procedures were adopted following Autumn 2021 
consultation. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Contact 
david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

Date issued: 9 November 2022 
Updated: 15 November 2022 

mailto:David.Abbott@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum – 11 October 2022 
Minutes of the meeting 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely 
 
Present 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Michele Barrett, Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery 
Kathleen Williams, Holy Cross 
Primary 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith 
Academy (Chair) 
Daniel Upfield, Ark Swift Primary 
Academy 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early 
Years PVI) 
 

 
Observers 
Alex Parker 
Aiden Smith 
Jacqueline Munroe 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Caroline Baxter (Finance Manager, Education and Schools) 
Nathan Dixon-Chin (Service Manager, Operations) 
Valerie Irolla (Principal Accountant) 
Adele Patriciello (Senior Finance Officer) 
Ozioma Onwochei (Principal Accountant) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead, Education Assets and Ops) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
External observers 
Patrick Grant (DfE) 
 
 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS & MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. BRIEFING ON SCHOOLS BLOCK NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 
UPDATE 2023-24  
 
The Chair noted the ongoing challenges for schools around funding which 
had been exacerbated by inflation, energy costs, the cost-of-living crisis, and 
pupil number pressures. 
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) presented the report and 
noted the challenges around the primary roll projections and the High Needs 
Block (HNB) Safety Valve agreement. He noted the mitigation plan for the 
HNB agreement was now in phase 3 and was focused on early intervention 
and alternative provision. 
 
Peter Haylock also highlighted Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
numbers, noting the number of EHCPs had increased from 1,007 in 2017/18 
to 1,237 in 2021. 
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
addressed the Forum and highlighted the following key issues for discussion 
with schools: 

 Minimum funding guarantee to be set between 0 and 0.5%. 

 Falling rolls provision budget 

 Application to the Secretary of State for the High Needs Block transfer 
to increase to 1% for 2023/23. 

 
 

3. 2023/24 PROVISIONAL SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET SHARE OPTIONS  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the briefing report on the decisions required for the 2023/24 budget 
setting process for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant, following the receipt of provisional funding allocations in 
Summer 2022 and the Authority Proforma Tool in August 2022. 
 
There were no questions on the report. 
 
 

4. PROPOSALS FOR 2023/24 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK PLACE FUNDING  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which summarised the commissioning approach for 
place funding for special educational needs provision in receipt of high needs 
funding for children and young people with special educational needs. He 
noted that officers would send out requests for consultation responses from 
schools around the recommendations on falling rolls, the High Needs Block, 
and the minimum funding guarantee. Officers were also due to be engaging 
with schools about workshops for budget setting. 
 
Peter Haylock noted that the decisions highlighted in the papers would be 
voted on at the November meeting. Members suggested the November 
meeting should be in person. 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / David Abbott 
 
Members said, given the complexity of the proposals, it would be useful to 
have modelling that showed the impact on each school and comparisons with 
the previous year. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
 

5. Q2 UPDATE: HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 2022/23  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which provided an update on the High Needs Block 
programmes of work and performance against the Safety Valve agreement at 
Q2. 
 
 

6. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
The draft work programme was noted. 
 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Tony Burton to circulate the budget monitoring report. 
 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years PVI) highlighted the recruitment 
crisis in the sector and asked for schools to help with careers signposting to 
childcare work. She also offered to attend careers fairs. The Chair invited her 
to talk at the next Secondary Heads meeting. Peter Haylock said he would 
link her with Matthew Coulbeck to feed into the Council’s industrial strategy. 
 

ACTION: Peter Haylock  
 
The Chair noted that there were several vacancies on the Forum and asked 
officers to make arrangements to fill them. 

ACTION: Peter Haylock 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.11 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



2023/24 Schools Budget Consultation: Questions and Analysis of 

Responses 

Summary 

1. The consultation was made available to all primary and secondary mainstream schools.  Forty-

seven schools had the opportunity to complete the consultation. The consultation was 

completed by eight primary schools of which six are maintained and two are academies. The 

response rate was 17%.    

There are no objections to the suggested proposals. 

2. The consultation was launched through three schools budget consultation workshops delivered 

by the Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F) Children’s Services Finance team. The workshops 

delivered updates on schools funding from a national and local perspective including an 

analysis of the H&F funding formula proposal models. Representatives from approximately 

twenty H&F schools attended these workshops. 

 

3. Five schools used the consultation to apply for falling rolls funding under the guidance set out in 

question 3 of the consultation. 

 

Questions 

 

4. Question 1 – Do you have any comments with respect to the proposed approach for National 

Funding Formula factors (NFF) to closely mirror NFF rates after cost adjustment for inner 

London? 

 

Response to question 1: 

 

Primary returns with 
comments 

Primary returns no 
comments 

Secondary returns 
with comments 

Secondary returns 
no comments 

4 4 0 0 

 

Comments: 

a. The approach being taken is the right stance. 

 

b. Schools are under-funded. 

 

c. Agreement with Option 3, Model 5 for the reasons outlined in the consultation, principally 

that funding is allocated based on pupil need/characteristics. 

 

d. We agree with the option proposed.  However, we would like to note that we feel the NFF 

has a detrimental effect on H&F schools.  We are concerned about the impact on schools’ 

budgets moving forward. 

 

5. Question 2 – Do you have any comments or feedback on the proposed approach to set the 

Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) at 0.5%, the upper limit in the 2023/24 NFF? 

 

Response to question 2: 

 

Primary returns with 
comments 

Primary returns no 
comments 

Secondary returns 
with comments 

Secondary returns 
no comments 

3 5 0 0 

 

Comments: 

a. We support this approach. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



b. In agreement with this proposal. 

 

c. It is important to set the MFG at the upper limit (0.5%).  This will allow an element of 

protection for those budgets that have low pupil led funding. 

 

6. Question 3 – Do you have any comments or feedback on the proposal to establish a limited 

falling rolls fund in 2022/23 and to target falling rolls protection to schools based on the 

specified criteria? 

Response to question 3: 

Primary returns with 
comments and/or 

application for falling 
rolls funding 

Primary returns no 
comments 

Secondary r
[...]
 are in financial difficulty should be accountable for 

what they spend it on.  Future spending should also be analysed so it can be seen that they 

are continuing to make savings. 

 

b. We feel that the funding for this should be separate to schools’ funding, however we 

believe the option recommended provides the fairest solution. 

 

9. Question 6 – Please let us know of any other comments or feedback on the proposed H&F 

Schools Block funding formula or other ways to reduce costs through innovation, further 

collaboration, or cost sharing arrangements? 

 

Response to question 6: 

 

Primary returns with 
comments 

Primary returns no 
comments 

Secondary returns 
with comments 

Secondary returns 
no comments 

4 4 0 0 

 

Comments: 

Page 7



a. Schools should not be rebuilt in the current economic climate.  The capital should go 

towards the maintenance of schools.  Tough decisions need to be made in regards to 

school closures. 

 

b. Many thanks to the finance team for an insightful and honest overview that was provided at 

the recent virtual workshop.  Excellent work at a challenging time. 

 

c. Thank you for all your hard work, finding solutions within very tight parameters. 

 

d. It is regrettable that the overall increase in Schools Block funding (before growth) in 

2023/2024 will be 1.67% compared to 2022/2023, at a time when inflation is running at 

approximately 10%.  Thereby representing a real term cut in school funding. 

 

I believe under such circumstances that the LBHF team has made the best set of choices 

available to them, in order to produce Option 3 Model 5 and thereby mitigate the impact of 

this real term cut equitably across all of the schools, as far as it is able to do so. 

 

END 

Page 8



 
 

 
Recommendations: 

 
1. Schools Forum approves the 1% disapplication request from Schools Block to High 

Needs for the 2023/24 financial year.  
 

Context 

1. The Councils transformation programme had been in design and delivery for over two 
years prior to the Safety Valve Agreement and we have invested significant resources 
to deliver system change (~£600k). We aim to move the block onto a more sustainable 
footing, through building capacity in schools to meet a greater level of need earlier at 
universal and targeted (SEN Support). Despite this, and in the context of updated 
funding assumptions from the DfE, there continues to be a budget gap in 2024/25 and 
2025/26 of £0.8m and £0.2m of the cumulative deficit. These pressures require 
mitigations resulting in this disapplication request to ensure the High Needs Block 
spend is within the annual allocation.  
 

2. There are five key drivers that have led to the request: 
• To address pressure on budget from cost inflation since Safety Valve 

agreement.  
• Lower than originally forecast HNB funding increases now assumed than that 

originally modelled per DfE’s advice. 
• Special Minimum Funding Guarantee FG at 3%. An increase from 0% in the 

National Funding Formula for 2022/23. 
• To maintain the continued investment of High Needs into H&F mainstream 

provision. 
• Lack of local placement sufficiency resulting in high cost out of borough 

placements. 
 

3. We aim to maintain and continue to embed our strategy of meeting SEND Support 
needs earlier through greater inclusion thus reducing unnecessary escalation to high-
cost statutory processes.  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

November 2022 
 

High Needs Block 2023/24 Disapplication Request 

Open 

Classification: For Decision 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Report Authors: 
Peter Haylock, Operational Director of Education and SEND 

Purpose of the report 
This report sets out the context of the disapplication request for 2023/24 to support 
mitigating the High Needs Block budget pressures over the medium term.   

Pag
[...]
this can be found. 

The Safety Valve plan at Qtr. 2 2022/23 demonstrates the emerging budget gap in 2024/25 and 2025/26 (£0.8m) which requires 

mitigation as well as the remaining cumulative deficit (£0.2). 

Our early identification and intervention programmes continues to be on track, however it will take time to see emerging impact; in 

turn reducing escalation to Education, Health and Care Plans and subsequent high cost in line with national averages. 

In line with the H&F local area priority of early and accurate identification and intervention, the long-term designation of provision 

needs to be reviewed to ensure it is sufficient to meet current and future needs in the context of demonstrating suitable and efficient 

use of resources whilst preventing needs from escalating unnecessarily to statutory and specialist provision. The draft strategy that 

has been coproduced with local area partners seeks to develop graduated provision to meet needs locally. The document provides 

broad recommendations on the future shape of SEN provision in H&F. Alongside this strategy will be two key delivery documents:

- The School Organisation Plan which will detail how we redesign the universal, enhanced and special school provision to deliver 

the recommendations

- The SEND Capital Plan to support the development of the H&F enhanced and special school estate

The local authority should give details of whether the cost pressure is 

such that they would anticipate the need to seek schools forum approval 

for a transfer in subsequent years, and how they are planning ahead to 

avoid such transfers in the longer term (note that the schools forum can 

only give approval for a one-off transfer of funding out of the 2023-24 

schools block.) The local authority should also include here the forecasted 

DSG brought forward figure for the next 3 years.  We would also expect a 

good level of support from local schools and the schools forum for a 

transfer, including out
[...]
ly to have a significant impact on each of the protected characteristic groups. 
 
The tool is informed by the public sector equality duty which came into force in April 2011. The duty highlights three areas 
in which public bodies must show compliance. It states that a public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have 
due regard to the need to: 
 

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and any other conduct that is prohibited under the 
Equality Act 2010 

 
2. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons 

who do not share it 
 

3. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it 

 
Whilst working on your Equality Impact Assessment, you must analyse your proposal against these three tenets. 
 
  

P
age 16

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=0ahUKEwiz0aGSguPUAhWPIVAKHefkBL4QjRwIBw&url=https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/libraries&psig=AFQjCNFnqFZ9dCRjXmEkj3TJlOnAwY9lxQ&ust=1498824395035025


LBHF EIA Tool           2 

 
 

General points 
 

1. In the case of matters such as service closures or reductions, considerable thought will need to be given to any 
potential equality impacts. Case law has established that due regard cannot be demonstrated after the decision has 
been taken. Your EIA should be considered at the outset and throughout the development of your proposal, it should 
demonstrably inform the decision, and be made available when the decision is recommended.  
 

2. Wherever appropriate, the outcome of the EIA should be summarised in the Cabinet/Cabinet Member report and 
equalities issues dealt with and cross referenced as appropriate within the report. 

 
3. Equalities duties are fertile ground for litigation and a failure to deal with them properly can result in considerable 

delay, expense,
[...]
h of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

November 2022 
 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QUARTER 1 2022/23 

 

Open 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report Authors: 
Tony Burton 
Head of Finance for Children’s Services 
and Education 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel:  07909 004 710 
E-mail: tony.burton@lbhf.gov.uk 

Purpose of the report 

This report updates forum on the 2022/23 quarter 1 budget monitoring position after 
updates to the allocation received in July 2022 from the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). It also includes the forecast accumulated Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) carry forward deficit position. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This paper sets out: 

 Carry forward balances at 1
st 

April 2022 

 Forecast variances in each of the blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
in 2022/23 

 Projected closing balances at 31
st
 March 2023 

 Changes in 2022/23 dedicated schools grant allocations advised by 
Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) 
 
 

2. Summary Position 
 
2.1. Table 1 below shows the high-level position for 2022/23 financial year at 

quarter 1. 
 
 

  

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



Table 1 – Accumulated Adjusted DSG Carry Forward from 2021/22 (balances at 
31/03/22 and forecast balances at 31/03/23) 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Balances by 
Block 

   

Figures in red and brackets represent surplus Balance 
31/03/22 

2022/23 
Forecast 
Variance 

Forecast 
Balance 
31/03/23 

 £m £m £m 

Schools Block (0.065) 0.065 0 
 

Central Services Schools Block 0 0 0 

High Needs Block (including Safety Valve £4m) 11.820 (4.599) 7.221 

Early Years Block (0.234) 0.234 0 

TOTAL DSG    

    

 
3. High Needs Block 
 
3.1. The High Needs Block is forecast to underspend by £0.599m versus the 

funding allocation in 2022/23, which represents a significant improvement 
versus overspend on High Needs over recent years.   This is after the 
appli
[...]
s in association with 
revenue maintenance projects 
 
 

Page 196



80 

Block of DSG 
budget 

 

 N/A Updating asbestos registers.  
Inspection, encapsulation or 
resealing of asbestos based 
material as necessary 
 

Fire Precautions N/A Repairs and maintenance of all 
fire precautions (previously 
included above) together will all 
signage and minor improvement 
required to fire precautions 
 

Miscellaneous N/A All repairs and replacements for 
buildings of an ancillary nature 
e.g. sheds, cycle racks, shelters 
(other than in permanent 
construction); refuse containers, 
litter bins etc. 
 

 

Page 197


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Schools Budget 2023/24 Consultation Responses
	4 Schools Block to High Needs 1% Transfer Disapplication Proposal
	Appendix 1 - Disapplication proforma 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - Disapplication EIA
	Appendix 3 - Q2 2022-23 Forecast
	Appendix 4 - InSpIre Service Framework

	6 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring Qtr1
	7 Updated Scheme for Financing Schools and Schools Financial Procedures
	LBHF Schools Financial Procedures




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Thursday 17 November 2022 
 
PRESENT 

 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Schools Members 
Claire Fletcher (St Pauls CE Primary) 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary) 
Sam Naismith (Flora Gardens 
Primary) 
Alan Campbell (Cambridge Special 
School) 
Michele Barrett (Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery) 
 
Academies Members 
Gary Kynaston (Chair) (Hammersmith 
Academy) 
Sally Brooks (Fulham Cross Academy 
and Fulham College) 
Daniel Upfield (Ark Swift Primary 
Academy) 
 

 
Observers 
Aiden Smith (Governor, Jack Tizard 
School) (attended remotely) 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Strategic Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) 
(attended remotely) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alex Parker, Jacqueline Munroe, 
and Mary Berrisford. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2022 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2023/24 CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) discussed three major 
challenges for schools – falling rolls, a significant increase in the number of 
applications for Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs), and rising costs 
due to inflation: 

 Falling rolls: While year 10 places were full this year, numbers were 
down at the lower stages with fewer children entering the primary 
school system. 

 Increase in EHCPs: The borough had experienced a rapid increase in 
applications for EHCPs, rising from 1200 one and a half years ago to 
1500 today. That increase was not reflected in additional funding from 
the Government and would have a significant impact on the High 
Needs Block. 

 Rising costs: Steep increases in inflation was putting further pressure 
on schools – particularly around energy bills and wage bills. National 
funding was not matching these additional costs. 

 
Members added that schools were still dealing with the longtail of the 
pandemic and younger children especially were showing greater levels of 
need. Peter Haylock said this had come up in school visits and, in response, 
officers were looking at what funding streams were available to access to pay 
for additional resources in schools to support areas of acute need. They 
planned to work with headteachers and nurseries to put a bid together before 
Christmas. The Chair requested a paper for the next meeting on what had 
been picked up at a high level and where triage was needed. 
 

ACTION: Peter Haylock 
 
Members asked if officers had any detail of the additional money for schools 
announced by the Chancellor in the 17 November 2022 budget. Tony Burton 
(Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) said the detail would 
come in the new year, but he expected it might come in the form of a 
supplementary grant, similar to the previous year. The Chair asked for a high-
level analysis of the new funding in January. 

ACTION: Tony Burton 
 
Tony Burton introduced the consultation responses. He noted that the 
responses were broadly similar to previous years and feedback on the 
workshops and the approach taken within the budget constraints was 
positive. The Chair suggested gathering feedback at the end of the 
workshops in future, rather than afterwards, hoping it would improve 
engagement. 
 
Tony Burton noted that maintenance and the rebuilding of schools came up 
as a key theme at the workshops. He wanted to clarify that school rebuilds 
were not part of schools capital maintenance or basic needs grant funded 
schemes. They were self-financing schemes, using the development of 
private housing and other amenities to fund the building of the school. Peter 
Haylock said he would speak about the policy at the next headteachers 
meeting. Jacqui McShannon (Strategic Director of Children’s Services) 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

suggested inviting a member of the Economy department to attend with him 
to explain the detail of the self-financing approach. 

ACTION: Peter Haylock 
 
A member of the forum said some headteachers had asked them if the 
borough was moving towards the National Funding Formula (NFF) too 
quickly. Tony Burton said that the alignment to NFF had been undertaken 
gradually over recent years during the ‘soft’ transition to a hard NFF from 
2023/24. Whilst the proposed budget closely mirrored NFF funding factor 
rates after area cost adjustment, funding on a per pupil basis year on year 
was protected via the minimum funding guarantee mechanism in the NFF 
(albeit in cash terms). He added that in a sense, the NFF was moving towards 
the borough’s funding model, as NFF funding had been increasing nationally 
in recent years, whilst funding growth in Hammersmith and Fulham has been 
constrained. This is resulting in the funding premium in Hammersmith and 
Fulham versus the NFF reducing over time, He noted that local authorities 
now had very limited local discretion within the NFF and the impacts of local 
discretionary changes on funding for individual schools was marginal in 
Hammersmith and Fulham. 
 
A member of the forum asked why pupil numbers were decreasing and if they 
were attending private schools instead. Peter Haylock and the Chair said 
there were a number of factors, primarily that the birth rate was declining. The 
most recent census showed a 23% decline in the number of 0 to 4-year-olds. 
 
 

4. SCHOOLS BLOCK TO HIGH NEEDS 1% TRANSFER DISAPPLICATION 
PROPOSAL  
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) presented the report on the 
disapplication request for 2023/24 to support mitigating the High Needs Block 
(HNB) budget pressures over the medium term. 
 
The Chair asked where schools could find the plan to mitigate cost pressures 
on the HNB. Peter Haylock recommended referring to the papers for the 11 
October 2022 Schools Forum meeting. 
 
Peter Haylock noted that there had been ongoing conversations with the 
Department for Education (DfE) about the HNB budget and officers had 
stressed the importance of protecting the existing good-quality services in 
schools. He added that it might be useful for some headteachers to attend 
meetings with the DfE to speak about the on-the-ground-impact of these 
decisions. 
 
The Chair asked for a short report that outlined the short- and medium-term 
plan and explained what the consequences would be without the safety valve 
agreement. He felt it was important for schools to understand the reality of the 
situation. 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / Tony Burton 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Members discussed the disapplication proposal and unanimously agreed the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Schools Forum approved the 1% disapplication request from 
Schools Block to High Needs for the 2023/24 financial year, totalling an 
estimated £1.154m in 2023/24 based on the provisional funding 
allocation. 

 
 

5. DISCUSSION AND DECISION ON MERITS OF LIMITED FALLING ROLLS 
FUND IN 2023/24  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) opened 
the discussion on the falling rolls fund. He noted five primary schools had 
expressed interest in accessing funding. 
 
Peter Haylock proposed an independent steering group be set up to look at 
falling rolls and de-delegated funding requests and then make 
recommendations to the Forum. A member of the forum suggested using 
anonymised data to ensure fair decision-making. Another suggested inviting 
headteachers from another part of the country to look at H&F’s requests and 
H&F’s headteachers could look at theirs. 
 
Peter Haylock and Jacqui McShannon are meeting with Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education to sign-off the school organisation document 
Following that, the school organisation paper would be sent out for 
consultation. Then Peter Haylock would write to schools about the potential 
membership of the steering group. 
 

ACTION: Jacqui McShannon / Peter Haylock 
 
The Chair asked officers if they could write to headteachers and governors at 
maintained schools with an analysis of the roll, what funding they qualified for, 
and an offer of support and guidance.  
 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) said 
officers were preparing a data and support pack for schools to help them 
navigate financial challenges. Peter Haylock added that officers were also 
looking for consultants to support schools. 
 
The Chair asked that officers sent a letter to schools on falling rolls and that a 
decision on falling rolls funding be made at the next meeting. A member of 
the forum requested to see data showing which schools had received de-
delegated funds and falling rolls funding year-on-year. 
 

ACTION: Peter Haylock / Tony Burton 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QTR1  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report which provided an update on the 2022/23 quarter 1 
budget monitoring position after updates to the allocation received in July 
2022 from the Education and Skills Funding Agency. It also included the 
forecast accumulated Dedicated Schools Grant carry forward deficit position. 
 
The Chair asked if officers were seeing PVI Nurseries closing. Peter Haylock 
said two were at risk of closing, but they weren’t anymore. The borough had 
44 places for every 100 children which was close to the national average of 
41 so it was well served in terms of childcare provision. 
 
 

7. UPDATED SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS 
FINANCIAL PROCEDURES  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the papers for formal confirmation. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That Schools Forum formally confirmed that the updated Scheme for 
Financing Schools and Schools Financial Procedures were adopted 
following Autumn 2021 consultation and following Schools Forum in 
January 2022. 

 
 
Any other business 
A Schools Forum member asked for more information about notional funding 
as there were a lot of misconceptions about how it was calculated. Tony 
Burton explained that it was a part of the NFF, not a local decision, but 
officers could provide the Department for Education’s operational guidance on 
Schools Financing in respect of this. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.30pm 
Meeting ended: 4.00pm 

 
 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


